97676545

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM797470

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC		12/23/2022	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Scout Motors Inc.		
Street Address:	1775 Tysons Boulevard, 6th Floor		
City:	Tysons		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22102		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Serial Number:	97676545	THE WORLD NEEDS SCOUTS		
Serial Number: 97674088		THERE'S A SCOUT IN ALL OF US		
Serial Number: 97674078		THE WORLD NEEDS MORE SCOUTS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026612299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-661-2247

Email: TMDocketing@BallardSpahr.com Susan A. Smith - Ballard Spahr LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1909 K Street, NW

Address Line 2: 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006-1157

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00394727
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan A. Smith
SIGNATURE:	/sas/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Scout Motors trademark assignment full schedule#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008015 FRAME: 0081

900760462

source=Scout Motors trademark assignment full schedule#page2.tif source=Scout Motors trademark assignment full schedule#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008015 FRAME: 0082

EXHIBIT C:

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Seller"), and Scout Motors Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), pursuant to the Scout IP Acquisition Agreement by and between Seller and Buyer, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated by this reference herein, together with the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement or other violation, and all other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law, treaty, or other international convention.

Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment of Trademarks upon request by Buyer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed on this 23rd day of December, 2022, by their duly authorized officers.

INTERNATIONAL TRUCK	
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	COMPANY,
¥ ¥ 47.	•

By:

By:

Name: Mathias Carlbaum

Name: Chad Clark

Title: President

Date:

Date:

SCOUT MOTORS INC.:

By: Scott Keogh

Name: Scott Keogh

Title: CEO

Date: 12.28.2022

Name: Chris Condon

Title: CFO

Date: /2 . 28/22

Schedule 1

Assigned Marks

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Description of Goods
SCOUT	Madrid Protocol International Registration designating: Australia, Brazil, Canada, China PRC, the European Union, India, Japan, Mexico, and the United Kingdom	1680030	7/27/2022	12 - Automobiles, parts and accessories; electric automobiles, parts and accessories
SCOUT	United States	2814919	2/17/2004	6 - On-highway vehicle parts, namely, metal gaskets; and metal fasteners, namely, nuts, bolts, washers, screws, pins, rivets, couplings, tees, spacers, wheel bearings, bushings shims and brackets 7 - On-highway vehicle parts, namely; engines parts, namely, fuel pumps, radiators, radiator hoses, fans, universal joint repair kits, steering gears, engine mount kits, cylinder heads, valves, piston rods, oil pump repair kit; exhaust system parts, namely; heat risers, flanges, donuts, hangers; suspension parts, anti-sway bar components, shock absorbers; transmission components such as internal gears; air, water and oil filters 9 - On-highway vehicle parts, namely, thermostats; electrical repair parts, namely, resistors, switches, wires, terminals, electric motors; wiring hamesses and vehicle lights, turn signal switch and fuel tank sending units 11 - On-highway vehicle repair parts for heating and air conditioning systems, namely, thermostats, blowers, motors and battery trays 12 - On-highway vehicle parts, namely, grille panel, axle components such as bearing kits and axle shafts; brake parts; namely, rotors, drums, shoes; fenders, fuel tanks, quarter panels, shock absorbers, tie rods, rod ends, links, rear view mirrors, mirror heads, universal joints, hubs, brake cylinder repair kits, fuel tank filler necks and draglinks 16 - Replacement product graphics, emblems and labels für on-highway vehicles 17 - On-highway vehicle parts, namely, hoses, wheel seals, air conditioner hoses, nonmetal gaskets and windshield seals
SCOUT	United States	4032357	9/27/2011	12 - Land vehicles over 2400 pounds gross vehicle weight (GVW), licensed for use on public streets, highways as well as off road use, namely, light duty trucks excluding fire trucks, such as pickup trucks and sport utility vehicles, medium duty trucks
SCOUT	United States	931296	3/28/1972	28 - Toy model automobiles

Trademark Applications

Mark	Jurisdiction	ITU Status	Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Description of Goods
SCOUT	Tonga	,æ,	TO/M/2022/04212	1/28/2022	12 - Automobiles, parts and accessories; electric automobiles, parts and accessories
SCOUT	United States	ITU	97516183	7/22/2022	12 - Automobiles, parts and accessories; electric automobiles, parts and accessories
SCOUT (Stylized)	Tonga		TO/M/2022/04213	1/28/2022	12 - Automobiles, parts and accessories; electric automobiles, parts and accessories
SCOUT (Stylized)	United States	nu	97518136	7/25/2022	12 - Automobiles, parts and accessories; electric automobiles, parts and accessories
THE WORLD NEEDS SCOUTS	United States	ITU	97676545	11/11/22	12 - Automobiles, parts and accessories; electric automobiles, parts and accessories
THERE'S A SCOUT IN ALL OF US	United States	ITU	97674088	11/11/22	12 - Automobiles, parts and accessories; electric automobiles, parts and accessories
THE WORLD NEEDS MORE SCOUTS	United States	ITU	97674078	11/11/22	12 - Automobiles, parts and accessories; electric automobiles, parts and accessories

11